
The City of Coeur d’Alene will make reasonable accommodations for anyone attending this meeting who 
requires special assistance for hearing, physical or other impairments.  Please contact Juanita Knight, 
Senior Legal Assistant, at (208) 769-2348 at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting date and time. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 GENERAL SERVICES/PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 
with 

Council Members Wood, Evans, & English 
January 8, 2024, 12:00 p.m. 
Library Community Room 

702 Front Avenue 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

***ITEMS LISTED BELOW ARE CONSIDERED TO BE ACTION ITEMS 
 
 
 
Item 1 Request Approval of a Parking Agreement for 1717 N. 3rd Street to allow for expanded 

Professional office use of the structure. Senior Planner, Sean Holm. 
   
 
Item 2 Request Approval of a Sub-recipient Agreement with the Idaho Office of Emergency 

Management for a grant in the amount of $160,508.00 (requiring a $16,050.80 City 
match) for Fire Station 1 Generator upgrade. Deputy Chief Lucas Pichette, Fire 
Department. 

 
 
Item 3  Solids Building Improvements – Progress Update and Change Order #1. Capital 

Program Manager Mike Becker, Wastewater Department. 
  
 

 

 
 

Our vision of Coeur d’Alene is of a beautiful safe city 
 that promotes a high quality of life and sound economy  

through excellence in government 
 

 



 
GENERAL SERVICES/ PUBLIC WORK COMMITTEE 

STAFF REPORT 
 
DATE: JANUARY 8, 2024 
  
FROM: SEAN E. HOLM, SENIOR PLANNER 
 
SUBJECT: RECIPROCAL PARKING AGREEMENT FOR 1717 N. 3RD ST. 
 
=============================================================== 
 
DECISION POINT: Should Council should approve a Parking Agreement for 1717 N. 3rd St. to 
allow for expanded Professional Office use of the structure? 
 
HISTORY: A building permit was issued by the City in 2008 to allow the owner to construct a 
3,720 sq. ft. two-story office building with substantial internal storage in the rear of the building. 
At the time, the business installed home electronics which is why so much area was dedicated to 
storage. Since storage use requires only approximately 1/3 the amount of parking otherwise 
required, the site as developed required only five (5) stalls. There is no room to add additional 
parking.  
 
The new owners of the building have applied to convert a portion of the storage area into additional 
office space. However, this will require additional parking. As noted, there is not enough room to 
meet current parking standards for the proposed use. The Off Street Parking, Loading and Display 
Lot Regulations, Municipal Code Chapter 17.44, require one stall per 330 sq. ft. of floor space, 
which would prevent the new owners from converting the storage to office. The Regulations allow 
a property to have off-site parking with a parking agreement that guarantees the requisite number 
of spaces into the future. 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS: The City’s only cost is to administer this parking agreement request. 
Administration involves periodic monitoring of the use of the building and enforcement as needed. 
 
PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS: Per the attached proposed parking agreement, four (4) stalls to 
meet the parking requirement would be leased by the new owners of the subject property at 1717 
N. 3rd St., d/b/a SurReal Trust, LLC, at 1719 N. 4th St., occupied by the business known as The 
Breakfast Nook.  
 
City records indicate the Breakfast Nook building measures 2,547 sq. ft above grade. The Parking 
Regulations require Food & Beverage establishments (on-site consumption) to provide parking at 
a ratio of one (1) stall per 200 sq. ft. (1:200) necessitating thirteen (13) stalls for the restaurant. 
Staff review of existing parking stalls shows a minimum of forty (40) stalls on-site, which is 
sufficient to allow the neighbor to lease the proposed stalls. 
 
DECISION POINT/RECOMMENDATION: Council should approve the Parking Agreement 
for 1717 N. 3rd St. to allow for expanded Professional Office use of the structure. 
 
 
  



Existing approved floor plan: 

 
 
Existing parking: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Proposed office space conversion (1st floor): 

 
Breakfast Nook aerial photo showing sufficient reciprocal parking (daytime/daytime use): 

 
 
 









 
GENERAL SERVICES/PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

STAFF REPORT 
 

 
DATE: JANUARY 8, 2024  
 
FROM: LUCAS PICHETTE, DEPUTY CHIEF 
 
RE:  APPROVE IDAHO OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT GRANT 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
DECISION POINT: Should the City Council approve a Sub-recipient Agreement with the Idaho 
Office of Emergency Management for a grant in the amount of $160,508.00 (requiring a 
$16,050.80 City match) for a Fire Department generator, and associated electrical work and 
construction? 
              
HISTORY: Windstorm power outages have shown a weakness in our generator at Station 1. The 
existing generator does not produce enough emergency power for the needs of the station during 
emergency situations. Additionally, the wiring serving the existing generator will need extensive 
updating to meet the current needs.   
             
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS: Matching funds of up to $16,050.80 will be required if the full 
$160,508.00 grant allocation is utilized. These funds are proposed to come from the general fund, 
either through an amendment to this year’s budget or inclusion in next year’s budget, depending 
upon the delivery date. 
 
PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS: Emergency power in the Fire Stations is essential in order to 
receive, and respond quickly to, calls for service during power outage events.  
 
DECISION POINT/RECOMMENDATION: Council should approve the Sub-recipient 
Agreement with IOEM for a grant in the amount of $160,508.00, with a City match in the 
maximum amount of $16,050.80. 
 



1

FIRE STATION 1 
GENERATOR UPGRADE

IN REFERENCE TO REQUESTED APPROVAL OF SUB-RECIPIENT AGREEMENT FOR 
THE AMOUNT OF 160,508.00.

CURRENT LOCATION OF STATION 1 GENERATOR



2

CURRENT DIESEL GENERATOR CAPABLE OF 
PROVIDING 35 KW OF POWER TO THE STATION. 

POWER OUTAGES DUE TO WINDSTORMS, LIGHTING AND OTHER 
POTENTIAL CAUSES HAVE SHOWN A WEAKNESS AT OUR 
DOWNTOWN FIRE STATION.



3

THE ELECTRICAL PANELS AND SOME WIRING WILL NEED TO BE 
UPGRADED TO FACILITATE THE NEW GENERATOR.

THE NEW GENERATOR, YET TO BE DETERMINED, WILL 
HAVE INCREASED POWER OUTPUT AND WILL BE 
CHANGED TO NATURAL GAS.

• The current generator is only able to power the bay door, some outlets and a few 
interior lights.

• The proposed generator would provide power to the following:

• In house radio and alerting.

• Expanded lighting and outlets.

• A portion of the kitchen.

• Additional computers to finish reports.

• This will also simplify and improve our electrical panels for the station.



4

QUESTIONS?



From: Cleverley Susan
To: PALMER, ALISON
Cc: IOEM Mitigation Grants; IOEM Finance
Subject: amended award
Date: Tuesday, November 28, 2023 12:17:32 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when
opening attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.

Hi Alison,
 
Good news!  FEMA approved the budget change request due to high vendor quotes and increased
the award to $160,508 , federal share $144,457.20, $16,050.80 non-federal share.
 
Please look for an amended subaward document for signature.
 
Thanks,

Susan Cleverley, CFM
Mitigation Section Chief
Idaho Office of Emergency Management
208-258-6545
208-559-8478 cell
 
 

mailto:scleverley@imd.idaho.gov
mailto:ALISON@cdaid.org
mailto:2018MitigationGrants@imd.idaho.gov
mailto:IOEMFinance@imd.idaho.gov




















GENERAL SERVICES/PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 
STAFF REPORT 

 
 
 
DATE:  January 8, 2024 

FROM:  Mike Becker, Capital Programs Manager, Wastewater Dept. 

SUBJECT: Solids Building Improvements – Progress Update & Change Order #1 

 
 
DECISION POINT:  Should City Council approve Change Order #1 to the Solids Building 
Improvements Contract with Apollo, Inc., in the amount of $224,305.92?   
 
HISTORY:  Change Order #1 is comprised of the following four (4) Change Proposal Requests 
(CPR): 
 

No. Description Justification CPR Price        
($) 

001 Control Room Options. 
Submitted cost proposal for the 
option to include the double door, 
mini-split and exterior elevated 
slab  

Control panel install and access 
of future dewatering equipment 
controls. Double Door, mini-
split HVAC, 2nd floor concrete 
slab. 

$ 90,373.88 

002 Caustic Line Replacement and 
Extension 

Replacement of leaky caustic 
line added yard hydrants 
around SC 2 and SC 1 

$ 80,873.58 

003 Hot Water Line Replacement.  Leaking nearly 600 GPD.  
Need heat for 3 buildings.   

$ 39,041.35 

004 GEA Second (2nd) Centrifuge 
start-up 

Temp start up. Diverter gate & 
MCC Panel 12 mo. delay.  
Return for 2nd start up after 
MCC is installed. 

$ 14,017.11 

       Total:      $224,305.92 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS:  The following summarizes the financial breakdown for this project: 
 
Total Budgeted Amount: $   6,450,000.00 

General Contractor’s Total Bid:  $   5,441.903.00 

Change Order #1 $      224,305.92 

Total Contract Amount to date: $   5,666,208.92 
 



 
PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS:  On May 2, 2023, City Council awarded this project to Apollo 
pursuant to Resolution No. 23-029.  Despite numerous manufacturer, supplier, and shipping 
delays, on July 31, Apollo proceeded with the installation of the new centrifuge to ensure 
redundancy in the City’s wastewater dewatering operations. Barring any unforeseen 
circumstances, we believe start-up of the centrifuge equipment will occur sometime near the end 
of February. Additional equipment is still on order and, when that equipment is received and 
installed, the centrifuge will operate slightly differently. At the request of the Wastewater 
Department, they have also started other work while we are waiting on electronic equipment and 
controls. Approval of this change order will increase the Total Project Amount $5,666,208.92. 
 
DECISION POINT/RECOMMENDATION: City Council should approve Change Order #1 
to the Solids Building Improvements Contract with Apollo, Inc., in the amount of $224,305.92. 





CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE
WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT

SOLIDS BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS

CHANGE ORDER #1



NEW CENTRIFUGE



No. Description Justification CPR Price        ($)

001 Control Room Options. 
Submitted cost proposal for the 
option to include the double 
door, mini-split and exterior 
elevated slab 

Control panel install and 
access of future dewatering 
equipment controls. Double 
Door, mini-split HVAC, 2nd 
floor concrete slab.

$ 90,373.88

002 Caustic Line Replacement and 
Extension

Replacement of leaky caustic 
line added yard hydrants 
around SC 2 and SC 1

$ 80,873.58

003 Hot Water Line Replacement. Leaking nearly 600 GPD.  Need 
heat for 3 buildings.  

$ 39,041.35

004 GEA Second (2nd) Centrifuge 
start-up

Temp start up. Diverter gate & 
MCC Panel 12 mo. delay.  
Return for 2nd start up after 
MCC is installed.

$ 14,017.11

CHANGE ORDER #1 TOTAL:      $224,305.92



PROJECT BREAKDOWN

Total Budgeted Amount: $   6,450,000.00

General Contractor’s Total Bid: $   5,441.903.00

Change Order #1 $      224,305.92

Total Contract Amount to date: $   5,666,208.92



STAFF’S RECOMMENDATION:  

City Council should approve Change Order #1 
to the Solids Building Improvements Contract 

with Apollo, Inc., in the amount of 
$224,305.92



QUESTIONS FOR STAFF?



HDR Project No. 10249090  December 19, 2023   
City of Coeur d'Alene 
Solids Building Improvements 

CHANGE ORDER NO.:  01 
 

Owner:  City of Coeur d’ Alene Owner’s Project No.:  
Engineer:  HDR Engineering Engineer’s Project No.:  10249090 
Contractor:  Apollo, Inc. Contractor’s Project No.: 
Project Name:  Solids Building Improvements 
 
Date Issued: December 19, 2023 Effective Date: January 2, 2024 
 

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:  
 
Costs associated with CPRs listed below. See attached backup. 
 

CPR Description    Cost                   Time       

001 Centrifuge Control Room Modifications $    90,373.88  0 Days 

002 Caustic Line Extension   $    80,873.58  0 Days 

003 Hot Water Line Replacement  $    39,041.35  0 Days 

004 GEA 2nd Startup Trip   $    14,017.11  0 Days 

   CHANGE PROPOSAL REQUEST TOTAL  $  224,305.92  0 Days  
 

WCD Description    Cost                  Time               

None      $            0.00  None 

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE TOTAL  $  0.00  None 
   
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL   $  224,305.92  0 Days 

 

Attachments: 
CPR 001, CPR 002, CPR 003, CPR 004 
 
 

  



HDR Project No. 10249090  December 19, 2023   
City of Coeur d'Alene 
Solids Building Improvements 

 
 

Change in Contract Price Change in Contract Times (days) 

Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times: 
 Substantial Completion: May 26, 2024 

$  5,441,903.00 Ready for final payment: June 25, 2024 

  [Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved 
Change Orders No. 0 to No. 0: 

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved 
Change Orders No.0 to No. 0: 

 Substantial Completion: May 26, 2024 

$                0.00 Ready for final payment: June 25, 2024 

  Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
 Substantial Completion: May 26, 2024 

$   5,441,903.00 Ready for final payment: June 25, 2024 

  [Increase] [Decrease] this Change Order: [Increase] [Decrease] this Change Order: 
 Substantial Completion: May 26, 2024 

$      224,305.92 Ready for final payment: June 25, 2024 

  Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 
 Substantial Completion: May 26, 2024 

$   5,666,208.92 Ready for final payment: June 25, 2024 

   
 
 
 

 
Recommended by Engineer  Accepted by Owner 

By:    

Title:    

Date:    

 Accepted by Contractor   

By:    

Title:    

Date:    
 
 

 

  
 


	SR - Parking Agreement-1717 N 3rd
	SR - IOEM generator 
	SR - SBI Change Order #1



